SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION IN MEMORY OF FRANK W. LIVOLSI, JR.

WHEREAS, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. was born on June 6, 1938 in Stamford, Connecticut, where he attended Stamford High School and excelled at football and baseball under Coach Paul Kuczo; and

WHEREAS, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. was a distinguished military graduate from Pennsylvania Military College and was commissioned as a second lieutenant in the United States Army; and

WHEREAS, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. deferred his active duty to graduate from Fordham University School of Law, after which he served as a company commander for new recruits; was assigned to the Judge Advocate General's Corps; and then served honorably during the Vietnam War, where he served as a platoon leader for A Troop, 11th Armored Cavalry Regiment and was then promoted to captain; and

WHEREAS, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. received numerous awards for his service, including the Purple Heart, Bronze Star with Oakleaf Cluster, Army Commendation Medal for Valor, Republic of Vietnam Gallantry Cross with Palm, National Defense Service Medal, and the Vietnam Campaign medal; and

WHEREAS, after his service in Vietnam, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. was elected to the 11th Stamford Board of Representatives, where he represented the 7th District from December 1969 until November 1971, and subsequently was appointed an Assistant Corporation Counsel for the City of Stamford; and

WHEREAS, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. practiced law in Stamford for over 50 years and had numerous celebrated cases, including leading a rent strike for Coleman Towers and requiring the City to allow females and those under 5'7" tall to become police officers; and

WHEREAS, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. was a committed member of the Stamford community, serving on the boards of the Salvation Army and the Stamford Girls Club and was honored as Grand Marshal in the Memorial Day Parade; and

WHEREAS, Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. is survived by his loving wife of 60 years, Bridgenne; his daughters, Amy and Bridgenne; his sister, Rosemary; and four grandchildren.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 31st Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford remembers and honors Frank W. LiVolsi, Jr. for his commitment and service to Stamford and to the United States of America.

Approved by the 31st Board of Representatives this 7th day of March, 2022

Jeff Curtis, President	Megan Cottrell, Clerk